

County of Santa Barbara BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minute Order

February 6, 2024

Present: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Capps, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson, and Supervisor Lavagnino

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

File Reference No. 24-00010

RE: HEARING - Consider recommendations regarding reports on Pavement Impact Studies related to: Utility Cuts, Heavy Vehicles (Refuse Collection Trucks, Mass Transit/Bus, Fire Trucks and Construction Vehicles) and Consider Options for Pavement Impact Mitigation, as follows:

a) Receive and file reports on Pavement Impact Studies on Roads related to utility cuts and heavy vehicles (refuse collection trucks, mass transit/bus, fire trucks and construction vehicles);

b) Provide direction to Public Works staff on whether to pursue each of the following Pavement Impact cost recovery measures:

i) Direct staff to implement a Pavement Cut Fee increase;

ii) Direct staff to implement a new Heavy Construction Load Development Impact Fee;

iii) Direct staff to work with Resource Recovery and Waste Management Division to investigate the feasibility of increasing the Solid Waste Program Fee to include compensation to the County for Heavy Load Road Impacts;

iv) Direct staff to work with the County Executive Office to explore a budget expansion request or other options for offsetting costs of pavement impacts caused by Mass Transit/Bus and Fire Trucks; or

c) Provide other direction, as appropriate; and

d) Determine that the recommended action is not a Project within the meaning of California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), pursuant to Section 15378(b)(5) of the CEQA Guidelines, because the action is an organizational or administrative activity of government that will not result in direct or indirect physical changes in the environment.

COUNTY EXECUTIVE OFFICER'S RECOMMENDATION: CONTINUE TO 3/19/2024

A motion was made by Supervisor Williams, seconded by Supervisor Hartmann, that this matter be continued to March 19, 2024 in Santa Barbara: The motion carried by the following vote:



County of Santa Barbara BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Minute Order

February 6, 2024

Ayes: 5 - Supervisor Williams, Supervisor Capps, Supervisor Hartmann, Supervisor Nelson, and Supervisor Lavagnino